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Honorable Thomas M. Sowa

County Attorney

Calhoun County Commission 

Suite 103

1702 Noble Street

Anniston, Alabama 36201

Volunteer Fire Departments – Funds – Ad Valorem Taxes

A sign serves the important function of notifying the public of the location of the fire department.

The provision of such a sign is a permis​sible use of Amendment No. 583 funds.  Quad Cities Volunteer Fire Department may include the name of the Action Club on the sign it erects and pays for with Amendment No. 583 funds, so long as no additional cost is incurred for including the Club’s name.

Quad Cities Volunteer Fire Department can use funds it receives from the Calhoun County general fund in any manner that is consistent with the pur​poses for which the county appropriated the money.

Quad Cities Volunteer Fire Department can use proceeds from any fundraising activities it undertakes for any purpose that advances the mission of the volun​teer fire department, including the crea​tion and erection of a sign.

Dear Mr. Sowa:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Calhoun County Commission.

QUESTION


What type of funds can be used to purchase a sign for the building indicating the location of both the Quad Cities Volunteer Fire Department and the Choccolocco Action Center?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


Your request indicates that the Quad Cities Volunteer Fire Department (hereafter referred to as “Quad Cities”) wants to know what type of funds it can use to purchase a sign that will be placed outside its fire station building that will contain the names of both the Quad Cities Volunteer Fire Depart​ment and the Choccolocco Action Club (“the Club”).  Quad Cities receives funding from a variety of sources.  


Some of its funding comes from revenue generated from a countywide property tax, levied pursuant to Amendment No. 583 to the Constitution of Alabama.  According to Amendment No. 583, “the proceeds of the additional taxes levied by this amendment shall be used exclusively for fire protection services provided by volunteer and full-time fire departments.”  ALA. CONST. amend. 583.  It is the opinion of this Office that the provision of a sign that informs the public of the location of the fire department is a permis​sible use of Amendment No. 583 funds.  Quad Cities may include the name of the Action Club on the sign it erects and pays for with Amendment No. 583 funds, so long as no additional cost is incurred for including the Club’s name.  


Quad Cities also receives funding from the county general fund.  According to Act No. 436 (1978), “[t]he Calhoun County Commission is hereby authorized to allocate county funds to any rural fire department within the county.  The county may allocate said funds in any instance it may deem appropriate.” 1978 Ala. Acts No. 436, 449.  It is the opinion of this Office that Quad Cities can use funds it receives from the Calhoun County general fund in any manner that is consistent with the purposes for which the county appropriated the money.  


Finally, Quad Cities engages in fundraising projects.  Funds generated through these fundraising activities can be expended for any volunteer fire department purpose. It is the opinion of this Office that Quad Cities can use proceeds from any fundraising activities it undertakes for any purpose that advances the mission of the volunteer fire department, including the creation and erection of a sign.

CONCLUSION


A sign serves the important function of notifying the public of the location of the fire department.


The provision of such a sign is a permissible use of Amendment No. 583 funds.  Quad Cities may include the name of the Action Club on the sign it erects and pays for with Amendment No. 583 funds, so long as no addi​tional cost is incurred for including the Club’s name.


Quad Cities can use funds it receives from the Calhoun County general fund in any manner that is consistent with the purposes for which the county appropriated the money.


Quad Cities can use proceeds from any fundraising activities it under​takes for any purpose that advances the mission of the volunteer fire depart​ment, including the creation and erection of a sign.


I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Troy King of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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